Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura, Retd. Lecturer , # 5-C, Phase-1 Urban Estate, Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141010

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o CDPO-2, Urban , Social Welfare Complex, Shimlapuri, Gill Road, Ludhiana

Vs.

First Appellate Authority

o/o District Programme Officer, Social Welfare Complex, Ludhiana

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3163 of 2019

Present: Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura the appellant

For the respondent: Sh. Bahadur Singh, CDPO-cum-PIO, Smt. Anju

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 06.06.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Kuldip Kumar Kaura states that incomplete information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent states that the appellant wants residential address of Aangan wadi workers in point no. 2 of his RTI application. He further states that the information demanded by the appellant is third party information. In so far as information demanded by the appellant, I see no reason why it should be denied.

In view of the foregoing, I, overrule the objection of the Respondent and direct that the information demanded by the appellant i.e. permanent addresses of Aangan wadi worker from point no. 85 to 108 (from list provided by the respondent) be provided to him within seven days.

5. After hearing both the parties and the perusal of the record reveals that the department had not implemented the Section 4 of the RTI Act 2005. According to Section 4, it is mandatory for every public authority shall maintain all its records duly catalogued and indexed in a manner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3163 of 2019

and the form which facilitates the Right to Information under this Act and ensure that all records that are appropriate to be computerized, within a reasonable time and subject to availability of resources, computerized on connect through a network all over the Country on different systems, so that access of such records is facilitated.

6. To come up on **26.11.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ram Lubhaiya, S/o Shri Hakam Chand R/o 84, Phase 2, Golden Enclave, Ferozepur - 152002

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies, Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority

O/o Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies, Ferozepur

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3122 of 2019

Present:

Advocate Sonam on behalf the appellant

For the respondent: Sh. Mansimran Singh, Inspector

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 02.02..2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant has authorized Smt. Sonam to appear on his behalf.
- 4. Respondent files his reply which is as under :-

ठावव बुवा नसंवा

छिपनेक मंद्रियं केम एं मंद्रियं हिंग बेम्जी कीजी नांसी है वि
भीजी गरी नांच्याणी नेसापार्य र मार्थियों स्था के राप्त
मंद्रिय गंपरी है हिंग मंद्रियों एक 2083 न व्हे 2016 :
साउं (mp 3917 वि2007 समर्थे 16611 वि 20019 स्मिडीसर जिस्सा
साउं (mp 3917 वि2007 समर्थे 16611 वि 20019 स्मिडीसर जिस्सा
साउं मार्थे सिंग्डा गारी नेवंट हैं में निस्ती 21.04, 2014
साउं मार्थे सिंग्डा गारी नेवंट हैं में निस्ती 21.04, 2014
साउं मार्थे सिंग्डा की मार्थे मार्थे मार्थे किया विवास
सी ने वि गार्थ रिक्टियं मार्थे हैं। मार्थे की साइगारी गार्थ की सावी।
पीडिंग है मार्थे की महिम्मा अपूर्णिक मार्थे कीजी नां की।

Scanned with
CamScanner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3122 of 2019

5. I have gone through the reply and found that the case is pending with the Hon'ble High Court, therefore no cause of action is left. Copy of the same is handed over to the representative of the appellant. The appeal filed by the appellant is, therefore, disposed of and closed. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagan Bajaj, P-1417/2011, House No. 602, Sector 10, Panchkula

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Ferozepur

First Appellate Authority-cum-Commissioner, Ferozepur

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3152 of 2019

Present:

Sh. Gagan Bajaj the appellant alongwith Sh. Khazan Singh, Advocate

For the respondent : Sh. Heera Singh, APIO, o/o Cooperative Bank, Sh. Gulab

Singh, o/o DC, Ferozepur

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 27.02.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.10.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 4. Respondent Sh. Gulab Singh, O/o DC Ferozepur states that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the PIO, o/o Cooperative Societies; therefore, they have already transferred the RTI of the appellant to the PIO, o/o Cooperative Bank.
- 5. Sh. Heera Singh, PIO, o/o Cooperative Bank files his reply which is as under:-

ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ P.I.C/19/92 ਮਿਤੀ 11.03.2019 ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 19.03.2019 ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸਹਿਕਾਰੀ ਸਭਾਵਾਂ ਸੈਕਸ਼ਨ 2(ਐਚ) ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ 2005 ਤਹਿਤ 'ਜਨਰਲ ਅਥਾਰਟੀ' ਦੀ ਪ੍ਰਭਾਸ਼ਾ ਤਹਿਤ ਆਉਦੀਆਂ ਹਨ ਜਾ ਨਹੀਂ, ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਾਮਲਾ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਅਤੇ ਹਰਿਆਣਾ ਹਾਈਕੋਰਟ , ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਦੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਸਮੇਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ। ਆਪ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਆਰਡਰ ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਮੂਤਰ ਰੂਪ ਵਿੱਚ ਵਾਧਿਸ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ।

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3152 of 2019

- 6. It has been brought to my notice that the issue "whether cooperative bank registered under the Punjab Cooperative Societies Act 1961 are public authorities" is pending adjudication before the Hon'ble Punjab and Haryana High Court vide CWP no. 13580-2015.
- 7. In this view of the matter, I deem it appropriate that the instant appeal is adjourned *sine die*. The case is, accordingly, adjourned *sine die*. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Om Parkash Bhubla, S/o Shri Hans Raj, Village Bhagowal Tehsil Balachaur, Distt. SBS Nagar

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, SBS Nagar First Appellate Authority o/o Civil Surgeon, SBS Nagar

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3167 of 2019

Present: Sh. Om Parkash Babula the appellant

For the respondent : Sh. Harjodh Singh, Clerk

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 18.04.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 28.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is lying with the Suvidha Centre .
- 4. On the request of the appellant, the appeal is adjourned on **26.11.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Sh Sandeen Kumar Maluia



	Appellant
۷s	
	Respondent
	Vs

Appeal Case No. 2899 of 2018

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant

For the respondent: Shri Vikram Dharia, Supdt.-cum- APIO

ORDER

The brief facts of the above said appeal is that the appeal was disposed of on 28.05.2019. But the appellant filed an application dated 25.07.2019 and 05.09.2019 regarding review/reconsideration. On the request of the appellant -Sh. Sandeep Kumar Maluja the appeal was reopened and notice was issued for 31.10.2019 i.e. today.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has informed on telephone that he is unable to attend today's hearing and he has not received the complete information.
- 3. Respondent states that the information demanded by the appellant is not specific.
- 4. Since the information demanded by the appellant is not specific, therefore he is directed to visit the office of the respondent with prior intimation, inspect the record and obtain the information. Respondent is directed to provide the same to the appellant.
- 5. To come up on **26.11.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 31.10.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Duli Chand, S/o Shri Daya Ram R/o Village Dhani Ahirawali, Tehsil Abohar Distt. Fazilka

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Election Commissioner, Fazilka

First Appellate Authority

o/o State Election Commissioner, Fazilka

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3127 of 2019

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant For the respondent : Sh. Vipan Kumar, APO

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 07.01.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The appellant is absent today.
- 4. Respondent files his reply which is as under:-

8 2 Pers 3 th my tunk fed 258 It Rever ENT & A. G. TWIRTH, PRIKE ECPORER स्मार हेम हे अहर ने १ हिंदी में मेरे रिकार नीता हिंस भी केमेंड आईरा मी सकती हरें मेंट ड्री भिने 11.01 किस है कि हरेंडि Peta Election want R-T. 1 xample step soft विम के िटम ट्राइड हे रहामकार की मंदी ही मुंड 25 election Hall 22 mater got but the ser Ed wir ser par & the carrote words tough this remove how and the Boy. ESS & POIN. B. ON ET 45 As TENAS ीय के ही मही महा करा दे प्रकार Election सीम्बाह रहिता अने स्मित्य रिकालिस के अरखे अरकीमी इस्पाद किंडी 1981 उद्देश PE to & Risult & 45 PER PER Election be the of kisult 3 40 rem co con south seath selection between gites 29st AT MET IN GOT SEE Electron

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3127 of 2019

+ 15 bunel creste green 15 Para less words

2 source 32 parts 25 source 15 Per 2002 16 Per

Respondent has also sent copy of rules through mail. The same is taken on record. Since, this is the first date of hearing and the appellant is absent, one last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission and state his case.

5. To come up on **26.11.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gurmukh Singh, S/o Shri Ranjha Ram, R/o New Dharam Nagari, Malout Road, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka

-----Appellant Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Incharge, Food Supply Department Abohar, Distt. Fazilka

First Appellate Authority

o/o Assistant Food Supply Officer Abohar, Distt. Fazilka

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3147 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Gurmukh Singh, Appellant alongwith Sh Avinash

Chander, Advocate

(ii)None for the respondent

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 15.03.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.04.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 4. Sh. Gurmukh Singh the appellant stated that no response whatsoever has been received from the respondents till date. No one has put in appearance on behalf of the respondents nor has any communication been received from them. In the interest of justice, Respondent PIO is afforded one more opportunity to provide the appellant point-wise complete specific information, duly attested, free of cost, by registered post, in accordance with his RTI application dated

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3147 of 2019

15.03.2019 and present a photocopy of the relevant postal receipt along with a copy of the information provided, before the Commission on the next date fixed, for its perusal and records. Respondents to note that in case no one comes present on their behalf on the next date fixed, punitive provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 may be invoked against the erring officer(s).

5. To come up on <u>05.12.2019 at 11:00AM</u> <u>through Video-Conferencing facility in</u> <u>the office of DC, Fazilka</u>. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Kumar, S/o Shri Raj Kumar Kairo Road, Ward No. 18/22, Near Vodafone Tower, Mandi Harji Ram Malout, Distt. Sri Mukatsar Sahib Vs.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No.3126 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh. Sonu, on behalf of the Appellant and Sh Sandeep Kumar

(ii)for the respondent: Sh Rohit, Inspector and Sh Manbir Singh, Inspector

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.03.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.05.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant
- 4. Sh Sonu is appearing on behalf of the Appellant with authority letter. He states that the information provided to him is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.3126 of 2019

- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant. Hence, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of the Respondent and peruse the record. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on *04.11.2019 at 11;00AM*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 upto 50 pages free of cost and for the rest of the information the Appellant will pay.
- 6. To come up on **26.11.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sandeep Kumar, s/o Shri Tara Chand Ward No. 20, Near Pralad Factory, Street Tara Chand Bhathewale Di, Malout, Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs. Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director Food Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs, Anaj Bhawan, Sector 39C, Chandigarh

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No.3125 of 2019

Present:

(i) Sh Sandeep Kumar, Appellant alongwith Sh Sonu

(ii)for the respondent: Sh Rohit, Inspector and Sh Manbir Singh, Inspector

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 04.03.2019 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.05.2019 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant
- 4. The Appellant states that the information provided to them is not complete and he is not satisfied with the same.
- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is ascertained that the complete information has not been provided to the Appellant. Hence, the Appellant is directed to visit the office of the Respondent and peruse the record. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No.3125 of 2019

04.11.2019 at 11;00AM, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI application, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 upto 50 pages free of cost and for the rest of the information the Appellant will pay.

6. To come up on **26.11.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rattan Lal Verma, # 82/3, Subhash Nagar, Mani Majra, Chandigarh - 160101 Vs.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o PUNSUP, SCO36-40, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority O/o PUNSUP, SCO36-40, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3120 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh Rattan Lal Verma, Appellant
- (ii)for the respondent: Sh Anoop Sharma, GM, Sh Amandeep Singh, sr Asstt and

SH Harpinder Singh, Sr Asstt.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 10.08.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 26.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 4. The Respondent states that they have brought the complete original record today. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that some time is required to inspect the complete record.
- 5. Today, both the parties mutually agreed that the applicant shall visit the office of respondent on *04.11.2019 at 11:00AM* and inspect the relevant record.
- 6. To come up for further proceedings on **26.11.2019 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Gagandeep Singh Janjua Village Tura, Post Office Kumbh, Tehsil Amloh, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib- 147301 Vs.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Punjab State civil Supplies Corporation Ltd, Nawanshahar

First Appellate Authority

O/o Punjab State civil Supplies Corporation Ltd, Nawanshahr

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3123 of 2019

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Kabul Singh, Sr Asstt.

ORDER

- 1. The RTI application is dated 12.11.2018 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 27.08.2019 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).
- 2. Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 31.10.2019 in the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information sought by the Appellant is third-party information. He also files his reply in this regard:-

ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਗਗਨਦੀਪ ਮਿੰਘ ਜੰਜੂਆ, ਪਿੰਡ-ਤੂਰਾ, ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ-ਤੂਰਾ, ਤਹਿਸੀਲ-ਅਮਲੋਹ, ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾਂ ਫਤਿਹਗੜ੍ਹ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ-2005 ਅਧੀਨ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਸਨਮੁੱਖ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਤੀਜ਼ੀ ਪਾਰਟੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ Provide ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਣੀ ਹੈ, ਜਿਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾਂ ਦਫਤਰ, ਪਨਸਪ, ਸ.ਭ.ਸ. ਨਗਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 11.11.2017, 19.12.2017, 19.01.2018, 19.01.2018 ਅਤੇ 02.07.2019 ਰਾਹੀ ਮੈਸ: ਭਾਰਦਵਾਜ਼ ਟ੍ਰੇਡਿੰਗ ਕੰਪਨੀ, ਰਾਹੋਂ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਬੀ), ਜੋ ਕਿ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਉਹਨਾ ਪਾਸੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ। ਜਿਵੇਂ ਹੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੁੰਦੀ ਹੈ, ਕਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਓ. 10.19/806.ਸਿਤੀ 17.07.2019 ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕ ਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਬੀ ਹੈ)

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appeal Case No. 3123 of 2019

4. I have gone through the same and have agreed with it. In view of the same, no further cause of action is left, hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 31.10.2019